(b) As further consideration for this Settlement Agreement, AAFES shall, subject to 
Court approval and to the other terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement, pay to the 
Class Fund by deposit into the Briggs v. United States Settlement Class Account a total sum of 
SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($632,000), or such lower amount as 
approved by the Court, representing a payment to the Class of agreed amounts for attorneys fees 
and other expenses that would be awardable pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 
U.S.C. § 2412(d) (EAJA).  The total agreed to by the parties represents $500,000 in fees and

[...]

soon as practicable thereafter, of entry of an order by the Court that grants preliminary approval 
of this Settlement Agreement and orders issuance of notice to the class, followed by 

(2)  A final payment of the balance of the total sum approved by the Court, up to a 
maximum of FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($552,000).   

(c) Strive in good faith to obtain necessary court approvals, including final approval 
of the settlement, in a time frame that will permit the mailing of payments to the Class by March 
1, 2010, or within twenty business days of the Effective Date (as defined below), whichever is

[...]

proposes to refund in this Settlement Agreement.  

3. AGREED FEES AND EXPENSES, INCENTIVE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF. 

(a)  Agreed EAJA Fees and Expenses. 

(1) UNITED STATES agrees not to oppose or negatively comment on a request by 
Class Counsel for Fifty Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) in expenses in this action of Class 
Counsel of the type normally charged to clients, or such lesser amount as approved by the Court.  
These expenses, together with the money advanced by AAFES ($80,000) toward the expenses of 
class notice and claims administration, to the extent approved by the Court, shall be treated as a